ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

Charge offs in the current year were primarily focused in commercial real estate, commercial, and 1-4 family
residential loans. During the first nine months of 2013 the trend in asset quality of the Bank�s loan portfolio stabilized
relative to fiscal years 2012 and 2011. The commercial real estate and commercial loan portfolio�s continue to be
influenced by weak real estate values, the effects of relatively high unemployment levels, and overall sluggish
economic conditions. Past due loans as of September 30, 2013 decreased to $8.9 million, compared to $21.7 million as
of December 31, 2012. The decrease in past due loans was primarily attributable to the pay off of a $7.2 million
commercial real estate credit as well as the curing of a $2.3 million commercial real estate credit. Management
continues to work diligently to identify and dispose of problematic assets, which could lead to an elevated level of
charge offs. At September 30, 2013, management believes the Company�s ALLL is adequately funded given the
current level of credit risk.

The following table sets forth the allocation of the ALLL and percent of loans in each category to total loans
(excluding deferred loan fees) as of September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

September 30, 2013 December 31, 2012
(Dollars in thousands) Amount % Loan Category Amount % Loan Category
Balance at end of period applicable to:
Commercial $ 5,676 43% $ 4,168 38%
Commercial real estate:
Construction 166 1% 184 2%
Other 3,121 23% 2,599 23%
Residential:
1-4 family 1,551 11% 2,126 19%
Home equities 968 7% 1,209 11%
Consumer 42 0% 28 0%
Unallocated 2,018 15% 789 7%

Total allowance for loan and lease
losses $ 13,542 100% $ 11,103 100%

The unallocated portion of ALLL provides for coverage of credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio but not captured
in the credit loss factors that are utilized in the risk rating-based component, or in the specific impairment reserve
component of the ALLL, and acknowledges the inherent imprecision of all loss prediction models. As of
September 30, 2013, the unallocated allowance amount represented 15% of the ALLL, compared to 7% at
December 31, 2012. The level in unallocated ALLL in both the current period and prior year reflects management�s
evaluation of sluggish business and economic conditions, credit risk, and depressed collateral values of real estate in